Court met pursuant to adjournment this 19'" day of August, 2025, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Lisby
Esq. Riddle Esqg. Swindler Esq. Waller Esq. Witt

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie Mclintyre, County Treasurer Sheila McGee
and County Clerk Tony Harover also present.
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Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.
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On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of

the previous session as presented.
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The Treasurer reported the following Cash balances for the month of July.

General $23,719,480.50 Transient $ 40,138.30
Road $ 1,551,064.28 Equitable $ 7,807.72
Jail $ 268,354.08 KACOLT $ 226.12
LGEA $ 571,179.69 Clerk Storage $246,978.31
Fed. Grants $ 2,539,717.19  Opioid $542,755.94
EMS $ 271,075.84 ABC $102,361.58
Special $ 0.00  Public Prop. $ 9,556.82

On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to accept the report.
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On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash

Transfers.
From Acct# 01-9200-999  to Acct# 01-5046-365 $ 1,500.00
From Acct# 02-6105-730  to Acct# 02-6105-573 $ 2,000.00
From Acct# 01-5085-586  to Acct# 01-5085-334.01 $ 6,000.00
From Acct# 01-5335-334  to Acct# 01-5081-586 $20,000.00
From Acct# 02-6105-730  to Acct# 02-6105-592 $20,000.00
From Acct# 01-5335-334  to Acct# 01-5047-338 $ 2,000.00
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash
Transfer from the General Fund $40,000.00 to the Jail Fund. From the previous Court session of the $50,000.00
requested for the Jail Fund $50,000.00 was transferred and of the $50,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund
$50,000.00 was transferred.
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On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc 2498.26
KACO All Lines Funds — KALF 73419.83
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V) 1195.77
Carl W Storie Jr 5228.69
Shelby County Chamber of Commerce 3000.00
Check Property Group LLC 2550.00
Chris Paiva 360.00
Shelby County Clerk 34.00
Countryside Industries LLC 3900.00
Cunningham Door & Window 252.00
Doug’s Tire Center Inc 633.00
Duplicator Sales and Service 154.21
Fulcrum Biometrics Inc 600.00

(08-19-2025)



Visa (3116)
Visa (5095)

Shelby Co. Industrial & Development Foundation

John Deere Financial

Jacobi Sales and Service

Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP
Kentucky Association of Counties
Kentucky State Treasurer

Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC
K Norman Berry Associates Architects
Governor’s Local issues Conference Inc
Logan’s

Lowe’s - FC (7961)

Magnolia Animal Clinic

Marmic Fire & Safety

Purchase Power

Quill Corp

Sentinel News %: Paxton Media Group - FC
Sheila McGee

Shuck Fence Company

Todd’s Place Express LLC

Trane USInc

University of Louisville Physicians Inc
KACO Workers Compensation Fund
ROAD FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
KACO All Lines Funds — KALF

Doug’s Tire Center Inc

Duplicator Sales and Service

Logan’s

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
Lyle Abbott — Abbott’s Tool LLC

Air Hydro Power

Amazon Capital Services — RD (#A2V8U)
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15
CNH Industrial Capital America LLC
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc

Ethington Building Supply

Frankfort Materials Company

Harrod Concrete and Stone Co.
Lawson Products Inc

Mac Construction & Excavating Inc
Michael MclIntosh Trucking Inc

O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc

Site Supply Inc

The Boot Depot

Welders Supply Company of Louisville
Wright Implement

JAIL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
KACO All Lines Funds — KALF

Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V)
Duplicator Sales and Service

Logan’s

Lowe’s - FC (7961)

Quill Corp

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc

Bob Barker Co. Inc

Charm-Tex

Comprehensive Correctional Care
Silco Fire & Security

Mark’s Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply
OEM ARMS

Satellite Tracking of People LLC
Sentinel News %: Paxton Media Group - Jail
Shepherd’s House Kentucky Inc
Specialty Distributors

Star Pest Control

Summit Food Services LLC

Walker’s Paint & Body Inc

EMS FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
KACO All Lines Funds — KALF
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235.48
33.58
1995000.00
129.99
12999.00
105.00
25.00
514.00
400.00
14792.13
600.00
56.32
35.57
4691.68
3128.54
245.02
664.47
495.68
11.57
317.25
40.00
343.20
60.00
11281.60

204.80
12813.17
730.00
51.93
1057.81
5862.97
43.53
290.08
493.95
56.66
3646.83
59.96
62.00
301.50
4307.59
160.56
352898.25
3089.85
453.12
21085.66
170.00
599.22
130.09

883.40
19358.83
967.94
646.94
638.33
19.91
434.03
6822.47
56248.21
626.00
5438.00
63385.65
1456.36
770.55
960.00
227.50
463.94
18250.00
93.05
400.00
11066.05
100.00

819.20
9999.33



Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V) 97.08

Duplicator Sales and Service 135.87
Quill Corp 39.01
University of Louisville Physicians Inc 970.00
KACO Workers Compensation Fund 16209.97
911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc 15272.89
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc 30.00
Chris Sillian 20.00
WT’s Electric City 223.45
Emergency Repair Inc 13927.11
Everon LLC 50.00
Gall’s Incorporated 269.83
L&W Emergency Equipment 21.13
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC 1385.27
Molina Healthcare of Kentucky 85.50
Roy Weeks 174.82
Specific Waste Industries LLC 45.00
Wallace Smith 178.17
Capital One - Walmart 62.68
OPIOID FUND

Awake Ministries 5334.37

kkkkkkkhkkkkk

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to transfer remaining balance of
$226.12 into the General Fund and close Mt. Eden Fire District bank account #82430. As KACO lease/loan has
been paid off as of July 2025.

T —
On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to approve the following 2025-

2026 Tax Rate for Shelby County.

Real Property 9.10 cents per 100.00
Personal Property 10.50 cents per 100.00
Watercraft 10.50 cents per 100.00
Aircraft 10.50 cents per 100.00
Motor Vehicles 16.00 cents per 100.00
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Fiscal Court presented a check for $15,000.00 to Vincent James of Dare to Care.
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On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to accept the sole bid from
Spray-Tec for the replacement of the roof for the Detention Center for $170,644.00.
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On motion by Esqg. Waller second by Esqg. Swindler and carried it is ordered to introduce for 15t reading
of an amended land usage Ordinance amending the Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance. Land Usage
Ordinance #153.07.
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On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to reclassify Jamie Pryor, from
part-time 911 Dispatcher with a pay rate of $26.70/hr. to full-time Telecommunicator lll with a pay rate of

$27.70/hr. effective 8/29/2025.
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On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to hire Jeremiah Montgomery,
as part-time AEMT with a pay rate of $17.51/hr. with is aligned with our pay scale for three years of experience
effective 8/25/2025.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to hire Derrick Brown as

full-time Maintenance Technician | - Judicial Center, with a pay rate of $20.00/hr. effective 8/25/2025.
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On motion by Esqg. Waller second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to reclassify Austin West from

Operator | with a pay rate of $20.09/hr. to Operator |l with a pay rate of $21.09/hr. effective 8/29/2025.
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On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to reclassify Ray White from full-
time AOC with a pay rate of $21.00/hr. to full-time SRO with a pay rate of $30.00/hr. effective with a retroactive
date of 8/15/2025.
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On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to rehire Austin Sasser as full-

time Deputy Sheriff, with a pay rate of $31.00/hr. effective 8/22/2025.
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On motion by Esqg. Waller second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to hire Jonah Cloninger as full-

time Deputy Sheriff with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 8/22/2025.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

Kkkkkkkkkkkkk

COMMITTEES
Esq. Eades Special Funds Standing meeting 3™ Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court

(ARPA/OPIOID)

Animal Control  Standing meeting 3™ Tuesday monthly 9:00 a.m.

***Special Meeting 9/2/2025 @ 5:45 p.m.

Esq. Lisby Finance Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
Esq. Witt Jail Standing meeting 2" Wednesday monthly 9:00 a.m. Court House
Esq. Riddle EMS Standing meeting 2" Friday every other month 8:00 a.m.

***Next meeting September 12th***

Judge/Executive
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