Court met pursuant to adjournment this 19th day of August, 2025, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Lisby

Esq. Riddle Esq. Swindler Esq. Waller Esq. Witt

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie McIntyre, County Treasurer Sheila McGee and County Clerk Tony Harover also present.

Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the previous session as presented.

The Treasurer reported the following Cash balances for the month of July.

General	\$23,719,480.50	Transient	\$ 40,138.30
Road	\$ 1,551,064.28	Equitable	\$ 7,807.72
Jail	\$ 268,354.08	KACOLT	\$ 226.12
LGEA	\$ 571,179.69	Clerk Storage	\$246,978.31
Fed. Grants	\$ 2,539,717.19	Opioid	\$542,755.94
EMS	\$ 271,075.84	ABC	\$102,361.58
Special	\$ 0.00	Public Prop.	\$ 9,556.82

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to accept the report.

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash Transfers.

From Acct# 01-9200-999	to Acct# 01-5046-365	\$ 1,500.00
From Acct# 02-6105-730	to Acct# 02-6105-573	\$ 2,000.00
From Acct# 01-5085-586	to Acct# 01-5085-334.01	\$ 6,000.00
From Acct# 01-5335-334	to Acct# 01-5081-586	\$20,000.00
From Acct# 02-6105-730	to Acct# 02-6105-592	\$20,000.00
From Acct# 01-5335-334	to Acct# 01-5047-338	\$ 2,000.00

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash Transfer from the General Fund \$40,000.00 to the Jail Fund. From the previous Court session of the \$50,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund \$50,000.00 was transferred and of the \$50,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund \$50,000.00 was transferred.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc	2498.26
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	73419.83
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	1195.77
Carl W Storie Jr	5228.69
Shelby County Chamber of Commerce	3000.00
Check Property Group LLC	2550.00
Chris Paiva	360.00
Shelby County Clerk	34.00
Countryside Industries LLC	3900.00
Cunningham Door & Window	252.00
Doug's Tire Center Inc	633.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	154.21
Fulcrum Biometrics Inc	600.00

Visa (3116)	235.48
Visa (5095) Shelby Co. Industrial & Development Foundation	33.58 1995000.00
John Deere Financial	129.99
Jacobi Sales and Service	12999.00
Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP	105.00
Kentucky Association of Counties	25.00
Kentucky State Treasurer	514.00
Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC	400.00
K Norman Berry Associates Architects	14792.13
Governor's Local issues Conference Inc	600.00 56.32
Logan's Lowe's – FC (7961)	35.57
Magnolia Animal Clinic	4691.68
Marmic Fire & Safety	3128.54
Purchase Power	245.02
Quill Corp	664.47
Sentinel News %: Paxton Media Group – FC	495.68
Sheila McGee	11.57
Shuck Fence Company	317.25
Trans LIS Inc.	40.00
Trane US Inc University of Louisville Physicians Inc	343.20 60.00
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	11281.60
ROAD FUND	11201.00
Advanced Global Communications Inc	204.80
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	12813.17
Doug's Tire Center Inc	730.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	51.93
Logan's	1057.81
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	5862.97
Lyle Abbott – Abbott's Tool LLC Air Hydro Power	43.53 290.08
Amazon Capital Services – RD (#A2V8U)	493.95
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	56.66
CNH Industrial Capital America LLC	3646.83
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc	59.96
Ethington Building Supply	62.00
Frankfort Materials Company	301.50
Harrod Concrete and Stone Co.	4307.59
Lawson Products Inc	160.56
Mac Construction & Excavating Inc	352898.25 3089.85
Michael McIntosh Trucking Inc O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc	453.12
Site Supply Inc	21085.66
The Boot Depot	170.00
Welders Supply Company of Louisville	599.22
Wright Implement	130.09
JAIL FUND	
Advanced Global Communications Inc	883.40
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	19358.83
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	967.94
Duplicator Sales and Service Logan's	646.94 638.33
Lowe's – FC (7961)	19.91
Quill Corp	434.03
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	6822.47
O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc	56248.21
Bob Barker Co. Inc	626.00
Charm-Tex	5438.00
Comprehensive Correctional Care	63385.65
Silco Fire & Security	1456.36
Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply OEM ARMS	770.55 960.00
Satellite Tracking of People LLC	227.50
Sentinel News %: Paxton Media Group – Jail	463.94
Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc	18250.00
Specialty Distributors	93.05
Star Pest Control	400.00
Summit Food Services LLC	11066.05
Walker's Paint & Body Inc	100.00
EMS FUND	010.00
Advanced Global Communications Inc	819.20
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	9999.33

Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V) Duplicator Sales and Service	97.08 135.87
Quill Corp University of Louisville Physicians Inc	39.01 970.00
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	16209.97
911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc	15272.89
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc	30.00
Chris Sillian	20.00
WT's Electric City	223.45
Emergency Repair Inc	13927.11
Everon LLC	50.00
Gall's Incorporated	269.83
L&W Emergency Equipment	21.13
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC	1385.27
Molina Healthcare of Kentucky	85.50
Roy Weeks	174.82
Specific Waste Industries LLC	45.00
Wallace Smith	178.17
Capital One – Walmart	62.68
OPIOID FUND	
Awake Ministries	5334.37

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to transfer remaining balance of \$226.12 into the General Fund and close Mt. Eden Fire District bank account #82430. As KACO lease/loan has been paid off as of July 2025.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to approve the following 2025-2026 Tax Rate for Shelby County.

Real Property	9.10 cents per 100.00
Personal Property	10.50 cents per 100.00
Watercraft	10.50 cents per 100.00
Aircraft	10.50 cents per 100.00
Motor Vehicles	16.00 cents per 100.00

Fiscal Court presented a check for \$15,000.00 to Vincent James of Dare to Care.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to accept the sole bid from Spray-Tec for the replacement of the roof for the Detention Center for \$170,644.00.

On motion by Esq. Waller second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to introduce for 1st reading of an amended land usage Ordinance amending the Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance. Land Usage Ordinance #153.07.

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to reclassify Jamie Pryor, from part-time 911 Dispatcher with a pay rate of \$26.70/hr. to full-time Telecommunicator III with a pay rate of \$27.70/hr. effective 8/29/2025.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to hire Jeremiah Montgomery, as part-time AEMT with a pay rate of \$17.51/hr. with is aligned with our pay scale for three years of experience effective 8/25/2025.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to hire Derrick Brown as full-time Maintenance Technician I – Judicial Center, with a pay rate of \$20.00/hr. effective 8/25/2025.

On motion by Esq. Waller second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to reclassify Austin West from Operator I with a pay rate of \$20.09/hr. to Operator II with a pay rate of \$21.09/hr. effective 8/29/2025.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to reclassify Ray White from full-time AOC with a pay rate of \$21.00/hr. to full-time SRO with a pay rate of \$30.00/hr. effective with a retroactive date of 8/15/2025.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to rehire Austin Sasser as full-time Deputy Sheriff, with a pay rate of \$31.00/hr. effective 8/22/2025.

On motion by Esq. Waller second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to hire Jonah Cloninger as full-time Deputy Sheriff with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 8/22/2025.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

COMMITTEES

(ARPA/OPIOII	Special Funds	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
	Animal Control	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly 9:00 a.m. *** Special Meeting 9/2/2025 @ 5:45 p.m.
Esq. Lisby	Finance	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
Esq. Witt	Jail	Standing meeting 2 nd Wednesday monthly 9:00 a.m. Court House
Esq. Riddle	EMS	Standing meeting 2 nd Friday every other month 8:00 a.m. ***Next meeting September 12 th ***

Judge/Executive